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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

October 19, 1998 

Mr. Michael Moen 
Mr. Dan Lily 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional 
Director 

Walter & Mae Wittig Trust 
First Bank Place, Suite 700 
201 Main Street, P.O. Box 786 
La Crosse, WI 54602 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

BRRTS #03-42-001376 
Monroe County 

SUBJECT: No Further Action- Fuel Oil UST Site Located at the former Wittig Oil 
Company Motel, Wyeville, WI 

Dear Sirs: 

On September 6, 1994, Tim Melka of Mid State Associates notified the Department ofNatural Resources 
of a petroleum discharge near the 550 gallon buried fuel oil tank at the Wittig Oil Company Motel in 
Wyeville. One soil sample was collected. Based on the analytical results from this soil boring, the levels do 
not exceed department guidelines for action. 

Consequently, no further response action is needed with respect to the 550 gallon fuel oil UST at this site 
pursuant to section NR 708.09, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department may require additional 
response actions if further information indicates that residual contamination in this area poses a threat to 

public health, safety, welfare or the environment. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (715) 839-1604. 

Ctt � 
Wendy�n 
Engineer 

c: FILE 
Brad Kramer, MSA, 1230 South Boulevard, Baraboo, WI 53913-2791 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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October 8, 1998 

Ms. Wendy Anderson 

Moen Sheehan Meyer, Ltd. 
Established I 853 

Attorneys and Counselors 
U.S. Bank Place, Suite 700 

Post Office Box 786 
La Crosse, WI 54602-0786 

OCT 1 2 1998 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
West Central Region 
P.O. Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 

Telephone ( 608) 784-8310 
Facsimile (608) 782-6611 

E-mail 
msm _ ltd@century inter .net 

Krin E. Krause-Paralegal 
Betty J. Haas-Paralegal 

Daniel L. Mitley-Paralegal/ 
Investigator 

Re: Follo�-up to WDNR Letters Dated July 6 and September 15, 1998 
Former Wittig Oil General Office - Tomah, WI - BRRTS# 03-4 2-1379 
Former Wittig Oil Motel - Wyeville, WI - BRRTS# 03-42-1376 
Former Wittig Residence - Wyeville, WI - BRRTS# 03-4 2-1381 
Former Wittig Bulkl.§p. ur:�S�!!on .. l:JST��ite- Wyeville, WI- BRRTS # 03-42-1380 
(Bulk Site) an(I,03'42-154098-(Spur �tcition) •• • -- -. �··!•' . 

Dear Ms. Anderson: 
(·-�.·�, .. -· -�-· o OoO ,.. , .. --L.,t_-0' 

In response to your requests for further information dated July 6 ana September 15, 1998, 
and subsequent telephone conversation with MSA Professional Services, Inc. (MSA) on 
September 17, 1998, we, with the aid of MSA, are submitting the following information for 
your review and file. This information is intended to supplement the information submitted 
to you by MSA in their letter to you dated June 12, 1998 which presented specific 
information regarding the three sites which was collected on July 25, 1994 and presented 
in a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment dated September 1994. 

In the June 12, 1998 MSA letter, it was stated that there were no UST closure site 
assessments completed at the time the underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed 
by METCO, Inc. on May 22, 1995 (Wittig Oil General Office - Tomah) or on January 2, 
1996 (for the Wittig Oil Motel and Wittig Residence -Wyeville). Based on further review of 
MSA files, they were able to locate a UST Closure and Site Assessment Report completed 
by MSA in July 1995 for the Wittig Oil General Office - Tomah UST closure and site 
assessment completed on May 22, 1995. Although this report was originally submitted 

" 
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to the former DILHR (now Commerce) and WDNR, an additional copy of this report is 
attached for your review and file. 

It appears that based on the conclusions and recommendations presented in the July 1995 
report for the Wittig General Office - Tomah site, MSA recommended no further action or 
investigation be completed due to the low concentrations (3.0 to 6.0 mg/Kg) of diesel range 
organics (ORO) found in the soil below the 2,000 gallon heating oil UST location. This 
information supported the earlier Phase II ESA data which indicated non detectable levels 
of ORO(< 5.5 to < 5.6 mg/Kg) and low ORO concentration (150 ,ug/L) which currently has 
no Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR-140 standards. Based on these former 
recommendations already submitted, we request this site be closed by the WDNR. 

As for the Wittig Oil Motel and Wittig Residence, the UST removal/closure was completed 
on December 4, 1995, not January 2, 1996 as previously indicated in MSA's June 12, 1998 
letter. The January 2, 1996 date was the date the UST forms were signed by Don 
Waltemath, former administrator of Wittig Oil. Because both sites were residential fuel oil, 
site assessments were not completed by the UST removal contractor, METCO, Inc., and 
MSA was not present during the removal. Copies of the "Checklist for Underground Tank 
Closure" and "Underground Petroleum Product Tank Inventory" are attached for your 
review and file. 

In regards to the Wittig Oil Motel, the earlier July 1994 Phase II ESA soil data collected 
from the direct push soil boring CB-1 completed adjacent to the 550 gallon fuel oil UST, 
indicated non detectable concentrations of ORO (< 5.6 mg/Kg) and a low ORO 
concentration in groundwater (160 ,ug/L) for which there are no current WAC NR-140 
standards. Based on this information, combined with the fact the UST has been removed, 
we recommend the WDNR officially close this site. 

In regards to the Wittig Residence, based on the July 1994 Phase II ESA, 450 mg/Kg ORO 
was found in soil collected from the 3-5 feet below ground surface interval in direct push 
soil boring DB-2 and ORO in groundwater (also collected from DB-2) was slightly higher 
than the Motel or General Office at 450 ,ug/L. Although this UST (source of contamination) 
has been removed, we acknowledge further work may be required by the WDNR to be 
completed. However, the estate has been focusing their efforts on the sites that need 
more immediate attention. Since we believe this tank is eligible under the Petroleum 
Environmental Clean-up Fund Assistance (PECFA) program, we will seek an eligibility 
determination from Commerce before proceeding. 

With regard to the ongoing work at the Former Wittig Bulk/Spur Station UST Sites (BRRTS 
# 03-42-001380 and 03-42-154098), we are and have been in the process of applying for 
a PECFA Loan. We have all information assembled except for a Letter of Credit which is 
to be issued by the beneficiary of the Wittig estate. We have been waiting for this Letter 
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of Credit from the beneficiary of the estate since mid March 1998. This is the only piece 
of information necessary in order to process the PECFA loan. We have attempted nearly 
everything to process this Letter of Credit through the counsel of the beneficiary, short of 
holding their hand all the way to the bank. We too are growing frustrated with the waiting. 
The PECFA loans are absolutely necessary since the estate is insolvent and has no funds 
in which to conduct the necessary work at the sites. The estate was able to cover the 
PECFA deductible only. Once we obtain this Letter of Credit, the loan can be processed 
and the work can commence as planned. Based on recent conversations with the bank, 
this will be resolved by the end of October so work can proceed. 

Also, please note that on July 7, 1998, the Department of Commerce combined the Former 
Wittig Bulk and Spur Station UST Sites together and will be tracking both sites under one 
Commerce # 54660-3231-18A. Please note that the WDNR needs to combine these sites 
into one BRRTS # as well. Please let us know which BRRTS number the WDNR will 
assign so future correspondence submittals will be filed at the WDNR appropriately. 

We hope this information will aid in your overall evaluation of these sites. If you have any 
questions or comments, please call either of us at (608) 784-8310. 

Sincerely, 

Moen Sheehan Meyer, Ltd. 

Daniel J. Lilly, Attorney/CPA 

Representing: 

En c. 

Walter Wittig Estate 
Frederick Freking, Personal Representative 
US Bank, Suite 700 
201 Main Street, PO Box 0786 
La Crosse, WI 54602 

cc: Brad Kraemer, MSA 
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6. D 0 D DY·DN 
* Indicate which product by numeric code: 01-Diesel; 02-Leaded; 03-Unleaded; 04-Fuel Oil; 05-Gasohol; 06-0ther; 09-Unknowri; 10-Premix; 

11-Waste oil; 13-Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s) or numbers(s) · · • 14-Kerosene; 15-Aviation. 

Writtennotificationwasprovided to the local agent 15 days in advance of closure date. .;·: .·. -.�.:. �-.,. .. ·;.-�";g) y ,· ';Jj N; . 0 NA ' 
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Check applicable box at right in response to all statements in Sections 8 - E. 
B. TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE .. :> 

. ' . . . . . . . ·· Remover · Inspector · NA .· 
Verified Verified 

Written inspector appmval of temporary closure obtained, which .. . . . , ... 
· is effective until (provide date) 

· 

·· . . . .. . . .... . ... ... .. . . . ... , . . . . D X D N · · D .i;:b 
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b. All product removed to bottom of suct1on hne, OR . ..... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D Y D N D " 
. c. All product removed to within 1 H of bottom. . .. : .... : ... ·. ·.· . .. . ' .  · ... �................. - . D Y,. D N '- D . . . (] 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor return lines capped. . . . . . . . . . . D Y D !'J D . ·_. : [J 
3. All product lines �t the islands or pumps_ located elsewhere are removed and capped, OR .. '. . ... ' D '( D N 0 . \ >"·' liJ 
4. Dispensers/pu,lnps . . . . 6ut locked and power disconnected. <. . . ; . � ·� ' . . . . . . • .  - . . ': . ' ·' D y D N ··;,:�>-'.JD 
.5:·�ventlines lett · ' '': "'' · '·'·'··· - · ·· · · ·· ·. ·· · · :'·�o v'; ���;c <::'g 





C.,- 9 5 -[d-17 
Wi£:onsin Department of Industry, UNDERGROUND Send Comp!et�d Form To: Labor and Human Relations PETROLEUM PRODUCT Safety & BUildmgs Division P.O. Box 7969 For Office Use Only: TANK INVENTORY Madison, WI 53707 Tank 10 II 0 5 00 (J) Information Required By Sec. 102.142, Wis. Stats. Telephone: (608) 267-5280 

derground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered . 
. • ease see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank 
with at least 10 percent of its total volume {included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for 
each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner. Have Y,Ou previously registered 
this tank by submitting a form? 0 YES 1iJ NO If yes, are you correcting/updating information �nly? 0 Yes 0 No 
The information you provide may be used by other government agency programs (Privacy law, s. 15.04 (1 ) (m)J. · 

Thts registration applies to a tank that is (check one): Fire Department Providing Fire Coverage 
1A. D In Use or 18. D Newly Installed 4. fjJ Closed· Tank Removed 8. 0 Changed Ownership Where Tank located: 

2. D Abandoned With Product 6. D Oosed ·Filled With (Indicate new owner 
3 . . D AbandonedNoProduct (empty) lnertMaterial below) �K.do..\l 

or With Water 7. D Out of Service· Provide Date: 

A. IOENnFICAnON: (Please Print) 
1. Site Address 

D City D Village D Town of: 

4. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or years old) 
u. 1/ K /1/0.,.. v 

B. TYPE Of USER (check one): 
1. D Gas Station 
5. D Industrial 
9 D Agricultural 

iANK CONSTRUCTION: 

2. D Sulk Storage 
6. D Government I 10. il Other (specify): rom. 

State Zip Code County 

6. Tank Manufacturer's Name (if known) 

3. D Utility 
7. D School 

4. D Mercantile 
8. D Residential 

1. D Bare Steel 2. D Cathodically Protected and Coated Steel (A. 0 Sacrifidal Anodes or 8. D Impressed Current) 
3. D Coated Steel 
6. D Relined- Date 

Approval: 1. 0 Nat'IStd. 
Overfill Protection Provided? 

4. 0 Fiberglass 5. D Other (specify): 
7. 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 9. D Unknown 

-----------

2. D Ul 3. D Other: 
DYes 0 No If yes. identify type: 

Is Tank Double Walled? D Yes D No 
Spill Containment? 0 Yes D No 

Tank leak detection method: 1. D Automatic tank gauging 2. 0 Vapor monitoring 3. D Groundwater monitoring 4. D Inventory control and 
tightness testing 5. D Interstitial monitoring 6. D Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gauging (only for tanks of 1,000 gallons or less) 

0. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 

f'.O.f2x 
��( 

1. D 8are 5teel 2. DCathodicallyProtected andCoated orWrappedSteel (A. DSacrificiaiAnodes or 8. Olmpressec!Current) 3. D Coated Steel 
4. D Fiberglass 5. D Other (specify): 9. D Unknown 

Ptping System Type: 1. D Pressurized piping with: A. D auto shutoff; 8. D alarm; or C. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 
3. D Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 

· 

Piping leak detection method: used if-pressurized or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monitoring 2. D Interstitial monitoring 
3. D Groundwater monitoring 4. D Tightness testing 5. DUne Leak Detector 6. D Not Required 

Approval: 1. ONat'IStd 2. OUl 3. OOther: Double Walled: DYes DNo 

E. TANK CONTENTS 

1. D Diesel 2. 0 leaded 3. 0 Unleaded 4. � FueiOil 
5. D Gasohol 6. D Other 7. D Empty 8. D Sand/GraveiiSiurry 
9. D Unknown 10. D Premix 11. 0 Waste Oil 12. D Propane 

13. D Chemical* 14. D Kerosene 15. D Aviation 

* If# 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

If Tank Closed, Give Date (mOidaytyr): Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse stde for details) 

-<.f-
If mstallation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the installation inspectton: 

1. D Fire Department 2. D DllHR 3. D Other (identify) 

DYes W No 
' 

or 18{ Operator 

Complete as many items on this form as possible. �ailure to provide sufficient 
infnr"".=.+;"'""' _ .......... -••4111- ··-* · ... _ �-•• • • ... .. 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional 
Director 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

September 15, 1998 

Mr. Michael Moen 

Mr. Dan Lilly 
Walter & Mae Wittig Trust 
First Bank Place, Suite 700 
201 Main Street, P.O. Box 786 
La Crosse, WI 54602 

Dear Sirs: 

SUBJECT: Notice of Non-Compliance 
Wittig Oil Motel, Wyevil/e, WI 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TOO 715-839-2786 

BRRTS #03-42-1376 
Monroe County 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that you have failed to comply with the Hazardous 
Substances Spills Law (section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Statutes). In a letter dated September 9, 
1994, the Department informed the Wittig Oil Company of its obligation to clean up the 
petroleum that leaked from the motel 550 gallon buried fuel oil tank located in Wyeville. In a 
letter dated July 6, 1998, the Department requested that you inform us of all work that had 
been completed since September 1994. The Department has received no response to that 
letter and has no documentation indicating that you have initiated a site investigation to define 
the degree and extent of the contamination. To date, no cleanup efforts have been made at 
this site. 

Wisconsin Statute 292.11 (3) states: 

"A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged 
or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the 
harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state." 

Under the Spills Law (section 292.11, Wisconsin Statutes), you have a legal responsibility to 
clean up all contamination. Although the Department cannot review your case at every stage 
in the project, you are still required to restore the environment to the extent practicable. 

The Department must take steps to enforce Wisconsin's cleanup laws. This Notice of 
Noncompliance is the first step in this enforcement action. The following steps will be taken: 

1) From issuance of this Notice of Noncompliance, you have 30 calendar days to submit 
the following: 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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a) written proof that you have a contract with an environmental consultant to 
investigate and remediate your contamination problem. 

b) a schedule for completion of the site investigation as required in NR 716, 
Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

c) documentation of all work completed since September 9, 1994. If you feel 
you have completed the cleanup at this site, please submit a final report and 
request a closure review of your file. 

2) If you either do not respond or you do not provide an adequate response of the activities 
you have undertaken, you will receive Notification of an Enforcement Conference to 
discuss your case. You will be notified of the time and location of the conference. You 
will have 30 days to respond to the enforcement conference notice. 

You will be notified of the time and location of the conference. You will have 30 days to 
respond to the enforcement conference notice. 

3) If you do not respond within 30 days or fail to attend the scheduled Enforcement 
Conference, I will proceed to record an affidavit at the county register of deeds office. 
This affidavit will give notice to potential purchasers of the property that environmental 
contamination exists on this site. 

I await your response before October 15, 1998. If you have any questions about this letter and 
your responsibilities, please feel free to contact me at (715) 839-1604. 

@!.=��� 
Engineer 

c: Bill Evans, WCR 
Tom Lovejoy, WCR 
Brad Kramer, MSA, 1230 South Boulevard, Baraboo, WI 53913-2791 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

July 6, 1998 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional 
Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

BRTTS #03-42-001376 
Monroe County 

Mr. Michael Moen 
Walter & Mae Wittig Trust 
First Bank Place, Suite 700 
201 Main Street, P.O. Box 786 
La Crosse, WI 54602 

Dear Mr. Moen: 

Subject: Wittig Oil Motel - Wyeville 
Status of Petroleum Cleanup 

During a recent review of your file, I noted that no work has been done since September 6, 1994, 
when a site assessment was conducted by Mid-State Associates, Inc. The letter issued to Wittig Oil 
Company by the Department on September 9, 1994, required the Wittig Oil Company to secure an 
environmental consultant and provide the Department with written verification, within thirty (30) 
days. The Department has received no such documentation. Please bring this office up to date on 
the status of your clean-up project. I request a brief written description of the current project status 
by August 6, 1998. I am sending this letter at this time, because I am aware that your consultant for 
the gas station and bulk sites, may be perfonning additional work soon. 

If work has been done, relative to the 550 gallon fuel oil release, since September 6, 1994, please 
submit a report documenting the work. 

If you feel you have completed the cleanup at this site, please submit a final report and request a 
review of your file. Please be aware that the Department has a significant backlog of cases similar 
to yours. Your case will be reviewed as time pennits. 

If work has been temporarily discontinued or if you are planning further investigative work, please 
submit a written statement of the current status of your case. 

Please be advised that under the Spills Law (Wisconsin Statute 292:11), you have a legal 
responsibility to clean up all contamination. Although the Department of Natural Resources cannot 
review your case at every stage in the project, you are still required to take the steps necessary to 
restore the environment to the extent practicable. Please ask your environmental consultant for 
guidance·on meeting Wisconsin's cleanup standards. 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



In any case, please provide this office with written notice of your case status by August 6, 1998. If 
you have any questions concerning this letter, you may call me at (715) 839-1604. 

Sincerely, 

w��an� 
Engineer 

c: Brad Kramer, MSA Professional Services, Inc., 1230 South Boulevard, 
Baraboo, WI 53913-2791 

FILE 
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June 12, 1998 

TRANSPORTATION • MUNICIPAl • REMEDIATION 
DEVElOPMENT • ENVIRONMENTAl �C£HiiiiD 

JUN 1 5 1998 
��-\� 

Ms. Wendy Anderson 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

West Central Region 

P.O. Box4001 

Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 

Re: Former Wittig UST Sites: Wittig Residence and Wittig Motel in Wyeville, WI and 

Former Wittig Company General Offices in Tomah, WI 

Dear Wendy: 

This letter is in reference to your verbal request of June 4, and our telephone discussions of June 5 and 

-June I I ,  1998, in which you inquired about the status of the three above referenced former Wittig underground 

storage tank (UST) sites. For your information, enclosed are copies of tables, analytical rep01is and site 

layout/soil boring location maps for th�J�e sites. This work was completed as part of a Phase II 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of � former Wittig UST sites, completed the week of July 25, 1994 

and rep01ted in September 1994. During the Phase II ESA, there was no subsurface work completed at the, 
then active, Wittig Spur Gasoline Station site. 

We have not performed any further work at the referenced sites since the underground storage tanks were 

removed. Other than the pre-UST removal Phase II ESA direct-push boring soil and groundwater assessment 

completed by MSA, there were no UST closure site assessments completed at the time the USTs were removed 
by METCO, Inc. on M�-2.2, 1995 (Wittig General Office) and on.Jttrutttry 2, 1996 (Wittig residence and 

motel). 'bt><.x."N\.Bt!L. 51 199S 

If you have additional questions regarding this information,or about the sites in general, please call me at 

(608)356-2771 or Michael Moen, Attorney for the Walter Wittig Estate, at (608)784-381 0. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

�t, t�Krae er,P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

BRK:vk 
En c. 

cc: Michael Moen and Daniel Lilly, Moen Sheehan Meyer, Ltd. 

Beaver Dam. Wisconsin Friendship. Wisconsin Madison. Wisconsin Rhinelander. Wisconsin Galena. illinois 

1230 SotrrH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913-2791 
608-356-2771 • 1-800-362-4505 • FAX: 608-356-2770 

WEB ADDRESS: www.msa-ps.com 
• 

W:IDA TA\20\2125371\VP\L TR04BRK. WPD 
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TABLE2a 

Summary of Chemical Analysis' 
Wittig Oil Company Warehouse, Motel, House, Bulk Plant, and Gasoline 

Station on Highway 21 in Wyeville 

-----------······--- -- -- ---

Warehouse 
Location/N arne BB-1 

Depth 

Material Groundwater 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ---

Benzene ---

Toluene ---

Ethylbenzene ---

m & p-Xylene ---

o-Xylene ---

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ---

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ---

Gasoline Range Organics ---

Diesel Range Organics 18;ooo 

Extraction Date GRO/PVOC ---

Analysis Date GRO/PVOC ---

Extraction Date DRO 8/1194 

Analvsis Date DRO 8/8/94 

Soil sample results are in mg/Kg. 
Groundwater sample results are in ug/L. 
--- Parameter not analyzed. 

BB-1 

1'- 3' 

Soil 

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

2,900 

---

---

7/27/94 

8110/94 

Modified by MSA (1 998) from Table 2 in 1994 Phase II ESA 

- --

Motel House 
CB-1 CB-1 DB-2 DB-2 

5' - 7' 3'- 5' 

Soil Groundwater Soil Groundwater 

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

<5.6 160 270 450 

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

7/27/94 7/28/94 7/27/94 8/1/94 

8/9/94 8/3/94 8110/94 8/7/94 

Gasoline Station and 
Bulk Facility 

EB-4 EB-5 EB-5 

5'- 7' 5'- 7' 

Soil Soil Groundwater 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

0.21 <.056 

0.097 <.056 

0.079 <.056 

0.23 <.056 

14 <1.1 

400 240 5,200 

7/29/94 --- --- • 
7/31/94 

7/27/94 7/27/94 8/1/94 

8111/94 8/11/94 8/894 



TABLE2 

Summary of Chemical Analysis • 
Wittig Oil Company Warehouse, Motel, House, Bulk Plant, and Gasoline 

Station on Highway 21 in Wyeville 

Warehouse 

Location/Name BB-1 

Depth 

Material Groundwater 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ---

Benzene ---

Toluene ---

Ethylbenzene ---

m & p-Xylene ---

o-Xylene ---

1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene ---

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ---

Gasoline Range Organics ---

Diesel Range Organics 18,000 

Extraction Date GRO/PVOC ---

Analysis Date GRO/PVOC ---

Extraction Date DRO 8/1/94 

Analvsis Date DRO 8/8/94 

Soil sample results are in mg/Kg. 
Groundwater sample results are in ug!L. 
---Parameter not analyzed. 

-ll.R-\ � 
1'- 3' 

Soil 

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

---

2,900 

---

---

7/27/94 

8/10/94 

Motel House 

CB-1 CB-1 DB-2 DB-2 

5'- 7' 3'- 5' 

Soil Groundwater Soil Groundwater 

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

<5.6 160 270 450 

--- --- --- ---

--- --- --- ---

7/27/94 7/28/94 7/27/94 8/1194 

8/9/94 8/3/94 8110/94 8nl94 

Page 6 

Gasoline Station and 
Bulk Facility 

�-:+ �-5 £!3-S 
-4 -5 -BE-5 

5'- 7' 5'- 7' 

Soil Soil Groundwater 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

<.055 <.056 

0.21 <.056 

0.097 <.056 

0.079 <.056 

0.23 <.056 

14 <1.1 

400 240 5,200 

7/29/94 --- ---

7/31/94 

7/27/94 7/27/94 8/1/94 

8/11/94 8/H/94 8/894 

212063ES.II ©September 1994 
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Location/N arne 

Depth 

TABLE3 

Summary of Chemical Analysis 

Wittig Oil Company General Offices 

On 

Wittig Road in Tomah 

GB-1 GBl 

5' -7' ---

GB2 

5' - 7' 

Material Soil Groundwater ---

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ---

Benzene ---

Toluene ---

Ethyl benzene ---

m& p-Xylene ---

o-Xylene ---

1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene ---

1 ,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ---

Gasoline Range Organics ---

Diesel Range Organics <5.5 

Extraction DateGRO/PVOC 7/27/94 

Analysis Date GRO/PVOC 8/9/94 

Extraction Date DRO ---

Analysis Date DRO ---

Soil sample results are in mg/Kg. 
Groundwater sample results are in ug/L. 
--- Parameter not analyzed. 

' 

Page 7 

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

--- ---

150 <5.6 

8/1/94 7/27/94 

8/7/94 8/9/94 

--- ---

--- ---

212063ES.II © September 1994 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

Sample 
I.D. #:78220 

Analyte 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 

Sample 
Description:TRIP BLANK 

m & p- Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene !.z2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Or�cs 
Analysis Date GR07PVOC 

Sample 
I.D. #:78221 

Analyte 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 

Sample 
Description:MeOH BLANK 

m & p- Xylene 
o-XylE:me 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene !.z2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Or_ganics 
Extraction Date GH.O/PVOC 
Analysis Date -- WDNR Modified GRO/PVOC 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #:78222 Description:EB-4 5', 7' 

Analyte 

Diesel Range Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction "Date DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m & p- Xylene 
o-Xyfene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene !.z2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Organ.!cs 

Sample contains fractions heavier than gasoline 
range organic hydrocarbons. 

Result 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<100 
07/28/94 

Result 

<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<0.050 
<1.0 
08/01/94 
08/02/94 

Result 

400 
07/27/94 
08/11/94 
<0.055 
<0.055 
<0.055 
<0.055 
0.21 
0.097 
0.079 
0.23 
14 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lang_e_ Ct. 
Baraboo, Wl 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client I.D. No.:2904 

Page:1 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
Project Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect Number:212063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 07/27/94 
Arrival Temperature:ON ICE 

Units 

mg/Kg 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Wisconsin DNR Laboratory: Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

Sample 
I.D. #:78222 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:EB-4 5', 7' 

Extraction Date GRO/PVOC 
Analy_sis Date GRO/PVOC 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78223 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:CB-1 5', 7' 

Diesel Range Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction nate DRO 
Analy_sis Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78224 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:DB-2 3',5' 

Diesel Rang_e Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Date DRO 
Analy_sis Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78225 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:BB-1 1',3' 

Diesel Rang_e Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction nate DRO 
Anal�is Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Result 

07/29/94 
07/31/94 
90.4 

Result 

< 5. 6  
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
90.0 

Result 

270 
07/27/94 
08/10/94 
88.0 

Result 

2900 
07/27/94 
08/10/94 
88.0 

Sample 
I.D. #:78226 

S ample 
Description:CB-1 GROUNDWATER 

Analyte 

Diesel Range Organics-WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction nate DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 

Result 

160 
07/28/94 
08/03/94 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lang�_Ct. 
Baraboo, W1 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client I.D. No.:2904 

Page :2 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
Project Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect Number:2 12063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 07/27/94 
Arrival Temperature:ON ICE 

% 

Date Sampled:07 /25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

Date Sampled:07 /25/94 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

ug!L 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07 /25/94 

Wisconsin DNR Laboratory Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

Sample 
J.D. #:78227 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:DB-2 GROUNDWATER 

Diesel Rang_e Org<l!lics-WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Tiate TIRO 
Analysis Date DRO -
Sample 
I.D. #:78228 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:BB-1 GROUNDWATER 

Diesel Range Organics•WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Tiate DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 

Sample 
I.D. #:78229 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:EB-5 5', 7' 

Diesel Ra.rw:e Orgll!lics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction 'Date DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m 8i p- Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
!:2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Organ!cs 

Sample contains fractions heavier than gasoline 
range organjc hydrocarbons. 

Extraction Date GRO/PVOC 
. Analysis Date GRO/PVOC 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
J.D. #:78230 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:EB-5 GROUNDWATER 

Diesel Ra.rw:e Organics-WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction 'Date DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 

Result 

450 
08/01/94 
08/07/94 

Result 

18000 
08/01/94 
08/08/94 

Result 

240 
07/27/94 
08/11/94 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 0.056 
< 1. 1  

07/29/94 
07/30/94 
89.3 

Result 

5200 
08/01/94 
08/08/94 
4.0 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lang_e_Ct. 
Baraboo, Wl 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client J.D. No.:2904 

Page:3 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
Project Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect Number:212063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 0 7/27/94 
Arrival Temperature:ON ICE 

Units 

ug!L 

Units 

ug!L 

Units 

mg!Kg 

% 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

ug!L 

Wisconsin DNR Laborato17. Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Sample 
I.D. #:78230 

Sample 
Description:EB-5 GROUNDWATER 

Analyte 

Ethylbenzene 
m 8i p- Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1,3,5-'f'rimethylbenzene ;k2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Or@!lics 
Analysis Date--WDNR Modified GRO/PVOC 

Sample 
I.D. #:78231 

Analyte 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 

Sample 
Description:AB-1 7',9' 

Ethylbenzene 
m & p- Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ;k2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline Range Or_ganics 
Extraction Date GRO/PVOC 
Analy_sis Date GRO/PVOC 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78232 

Analyte 

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 

Sample 
Description:AB-2 7', 7.5' 

Ethylbenzene 
m & p- Xylene 
o-Xylene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ;k2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
uasoline �e OrE<!ll!cs 
Extraction Date GRO/PVOC 
Anal�is Date GRO/PVOC 
LUST Total Percent Solids·· EPA 5030 

Result 

< 1.0 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
< 1.0 
< 100 

07/29/94 

Result 

< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 0.052 
< 1.0 
07/29/94 
07/30/94 
96.2 

Result 

< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 0.053 
< 1.1 
07/29/94 
07/30/94 
95.2 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lang_e_Ct. 
Baraboo, VV1 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client I.D. No.:2904 

Page:4 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
ProJect Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect Number:212063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 07/27/94 
Arrival Temperature:ON ICE 

Date Sampled:07/25/94 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

% 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

% 

Wisconsin DNR Laboratory: Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

Sample 
I.D. #:78233 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:AB-3 7',9' 

Diesel Rang_e Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Tiate DRO 
AnaJ.�� Date DRO 
LUS'll.ll'otal Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78234 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:AB-4 7',8.5' 

Diesel Rang_e Or�cs- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Date DRO 
Anal�is Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

S ample 
I.D. #:78235 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:AB-5 7',9' 

Diesel Range Or�cs- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction nate DRO 
AnaJ.�is Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78236 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:AB-6 7',8' 

Diesel Range Or�cs- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction nate DRO 
Anal__ysis Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78237 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:GB-1 5', 7' 

Diesel Rang_e Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Date DRO 
Anal�is Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Result 

< 5.2 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
96.6 

Result 

< 5.6 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
89.9 

Result 

< 5.3 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
94.9 

Result 

< 5.2 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
95.5 

Result 

< 5.5 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
91.6 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lang_e_Ct. 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client I.D. No.:2904 

Page:5 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
Project Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect N umber:212063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 07/27/94 
Arrival Temperature: ON ICE 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

Date Sampled:07 /26/94 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

Wisconsin DNR Laborato� Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES 

1230 SOUTH BLVD. 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

Sample 
I.D. #:78238 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:GB-1 GROUNDWATER 

Diesel Range Orgct!lics-WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Tiate DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 

Sample Sample 
I.D. #:78239 Description:GB-2 5', 7' 

Analyte 

Diesel Range Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Extraction Date DRO 
Analy_sis Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78240 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:HB-5 3',5' 

Diesel Range Organics- WDNR Modified DRO 
Sample contains fractions lighter than diesel 
range orga.r.!!c hydrocarbons. 

Extraction Date DRO 
Anal�is Date DRO 
LUST Total Percent Solids--EPA 5030 

Sample 
I.D. #:78241 

Analyte 

Sample 
Description:HB-5 GROUNDWATER 

Diesel Range Organics-WDNR Modified DRO 
Sample contains fractions lighter than diesel 
range orga.r.!!c hydrocarbons. 

Extraction Dale DRO 
Analysis Date DRO 

Comments for entire Work Order: None 

Result 

150 
08/01/94 
08/07/94 

Result 

< 5.6 
07/27/94 
08/09/94 
88.9 

Result 

7100 

07/27/94 
08/10/94 
86.7 

Result 

57000 

08/01/94 
08/08/94 

Submitted By: __ 

Laboratory Services 
1230 Lange_Ct. 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
608-356-2760 

Client I.D. No.:2904 

Page:6 

Work Order No.:9407000642 
Project Name: WITTIG OIL 
ProJect Number:212063 
Report Date: 08/26/94 
Date Recieved: 07/27/94 
Arrival Temperature:ON ICE 

Units 

ug!L 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Units 

mg/Kg 

% 

Date Sampled:07/26/94 

Date Sampled: 07/26/94 

Date Sampled:07/27/94 

Date Sampled:07/27/94 

Units 

ug!L 

Wisconsin DNR Laboratory Certification Number: 157066030 
DHSS Certification Number: MW0289 



MID·STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

MID-STATE ASsoCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

U..:)U .umge I....AJun: \o <..[ ;( 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356�2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

SAMPLE COll.ECTOR: Fk" -��ti-1/E' l/ COMPANY: M <)/f- 1ELEPHONE NUMBER (.:z:NCLUDEAREA CODE): 

PROJECT NUMBER: . 2 /L 0 b ) I PROJECT NAME: · 0 /1{/ <; (!) ,'/  C O .  �i�im�k�WAAlooifllim�&iEHi*(;W�liiUWi.Wi'#SS'bl$�'0F.��;ili$.�\;-_ •;ow; 
INVOIC8 ADDRBSS (MUST BE COMPlETED�� 

-i'J 'Wl /N"(-<. � 4 
DA'IE & TIME OFREuNQU!SHMENT: . 7- -2:?- - 'SV z ,ro ·7-
DA'IE & TIME OF REUNQU!SHMENT: 

FIELD ID DA'IE TIME 

NUMBER COUECTED CO!l..ECI'ED 

:; �z�t'i 'f;;o 
7-·2�-'77 7 ;<{ $ 

•A 1 - / '-"' •  

/!,'DO 

' ! <:'" 

} 2 : JO  
I / f/6 

z :oo 
I 
y ) '. Db 

1--l 5 ,7� T� ] O b  

-:=:::r··· :. 
LA.BORATORYSHOULD DISPOSE OF UNUSED 
PORTION OF SAMPLE: 

DISPOSE 

��Y
�nJRE): 

�NQUISHED BY (SIGNAnJRE): 

SAMPLE PRESERV. 
TYPE DEVICE 'I'YPE 

t�-2o !fc.L 

l>t-ct'� ' � � 

�.� "} J.�..<-eOf-t.. 

���L Jt.<...e o �  

. . , �" {., 

so. l W..-e o � 

50 , ' 1  

� 0  ffc.L 

f]o .' }  
H-2 0 

:::::�.t 

rPORT ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLETED): 

LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

'T� ·'JJ /] �� , 

M-<.o � r.) /Atk_ 

£ /J I t;: · _]-_ -

,E ;,J- z s· ':!- I 

E IJ - 1_ �.' 1- r 

E IJ- 1-f �· t ( 

CJJ - I s<. 1- ' 

C.. 8 - I ��vtf-r -f.,L 

() A - '2 '5 ; )' I  

P D - 2 � M'-'1."" {J t... .,4y -tvt-
.I 

�1:J;).H!::¥J!!W)S • 
SPUTSAMPLES: pFFERED: YES_NO_ 

f\cx::EPTED: YES_NO_ 

:;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::: 

RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE): 

��LA.BORATORY(SIG?): 
,...._; -......<;'-. ..t-.. .s-.. 'II.. 

� .......... 
ANALYSIS LAB 

'I'YPE !.D. 
� lldf  Pv o C.. 

'\'6 .:). �() 
G�o (  Puo. c 

'\� ��\ 
/..flo /A ' 8G 

/)�O 
(l,/!t.> /Pvo '-

/J/!.0 
/.., .tfJ I [-VOC.. 

1)1?.6' uo;puoc 
'\ 'l ;)_ �  ;:)_ ()I}_ C 

f/1!6 � 1 � 2 3 
pR.o 

� f c}� G, 
pp._ c ·j 8 c?_ t2 <-1 
.MeG 

�·<t � � 1  
: : u  ) , : : : :::: :��� �r :· \'�' � ' ' ' ' '� '  

Acx::EPTED BY: �=N FOR __ DAYS 

R.EnJRN fo.RRrvAL 'IEMPERAnJRE oF TEMPERATURE BLANK:�. cJ -
�···-

::::;::::::::;::::::: 

DA'IE & TIME Of' RECEPTION� 

! 

��
&�x�?TION: 

,·;::n , r �0 
NUJ!Hl:> :>t\Ml'Ll:> (.;UNlJlllUN 

OF CON-

TAINERS i 

..-
c:· ... 

........_ ....;> 

:;: 
' 

5 
·z 
3 
"' 
'--

S.AMP!.E CONDITION 
KEY 

0-CRACK.ED G•GOOD 
B•BROK.EN t.-LEAKJNG 

IS • I M l'R 0 PERL Y SE.AlliD 
AB•AlR BUBBLES 



I 

mlA 
MID·STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

:MID-STATE ASsoCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356�2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

SAMPLE COUECI'OR: P� -/CJ&m6'f �OMPANY: fVJ .<>";4 1ELEPHONE NUMBER (:z:NCLUDE AREA CODE): 

PROJEcr NUMBER: 1 I 2 0  GJ I 
tmomcr NAME: t-v.} , r; I ·c:,· 0 I . ) co , 

�'YilBfte�$a'RWAAl1Uif.J1&6*&iWM%6ffi.itii:�liHXW$.$i$mt.MM��f.lii:::&'·'''. · .. 
I NVOIC8 ADORESS ..;;�BE COMPLETED): 

/M J11�( K4_ rPORT ADOR.I!SS (MUST BE COMPLETED): 

OA'IE & TIME OF REUNQU!SHMENT: 
2 /o 1- REUN�4�): 7 - 2 7 - 74 

-

fula!IVED BY (SlGNATI.JR.E): PArE & TIME OFREC8!'TION· 

: DA'IE & TIME OF REUNQUISHMENT: lt£uNQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE): • D·��="' BY LABORATOR Y(SIGNATURE): ��-� .... "'"'"' �  ) 
D�\1& � OFREC8!'TION. 

I 

I F!ELD !D DA'IE TIME SAMPLE l'RESERV. 

NUMBER COUECI'ED CO!.l..ECI'ED TYPE OEMC8 TYPE 

r-Z'5'- 7'f ; : .; 5 )o :  I 

r--zc;J?y -; :t..f.o rrz 0 fl-U-

J- -Z?-9lf- t.; tt 3o 5v·"l tv.--tt:>C... 

1--z '5-7'-f 4 ', Lf O  �2. 0 ;;c, L 

?- -lb5'f 7;v s 5'J: I WI. .eo !..-t 

}-J Cr7'f / 0 : 2  � )t. .· { f/.,1-€0 �( 

f-Z b-? i J /  ;· / 0 �o: I .. 
7 -Z G �77  I I '( � s $ c  , ) 

:r -z &��y I? ·' > 0 $ 0 ,' ' 

"t-2 &-7i I ; 1 0  ,5o ; I 
:: :::: •  . .  illiilliii ·:·:;:;<.X:K(·::)_b :::· ·· .: ·: . :::· .. 

LABORATORY SHOULD DISPOSE 01' UNUSED 
PORTION OF SAMPLE: -

� �=N FOR __ DAYS DISPOSE 

RETURN 

'------- � 
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION ANALYSIS LAB 

TYPE !.D. 

!) IJ - 7· ;:.. '31 -fll f !)f! O 1 � � �  s> 
!3 8 - I q£o'--<--il.<../t-t-l-c./l 1)£-D 

1 ��� $?  I 

� !3 ·- _<) c.,· ( J- 0.e0 /�./OC 
� �/Q J � I () £.. C' 

e A  �.5 c:;;eo �! c..,_,.. �--�-vL c,�o; tuoc. � � � .5 0  ;Ja._ 0 
ff-!5 ·- I 

'9-
i I 6/!'' j ;1v'o L � �� 3 \ 

;1 Jj - 2.. -:r_ r . r;· I r;!2c/ jiJc C � ? Q_3_ � 
It t; - � l- � I  ()£ 0 ·; � 2 J 3 3  
4 [!; ·- 4 t- W. c; ;0;?..0 

� �� j �  
A_13 - -� 1 I '1 I 

()f_t:_/ 1 � � 3 :) f 

A G �  & + :._ q; I (lf.C' 
� g· � -3  � 

j<\il�iW!{:�¥!�··:iW.��-. :: :;:. :::: ,.. · .. ·:::: · ·l:;:l:. ::::.: •, 
SPUTSAMl'LES: 

OFFERED: YES_NO_ 

'\CCEl"'EE: YES_NO_ ACCE!'TED BY: 

AARIVAL TEMPERATURE OP TEMPERATURE BI..ANK:�G. C 
� �  

""\. �r:\..'\\qJ.\ �· a� NOJll'Pl:. SAMPU:. CONI UN 
OF CON-

TAINERS 

'3 
2 

5 
s 
3 

3 

-::; 
s 

5 
"'/ 
.') 

SAMPLE CONDITION 
KEY 

c-CRACKED G • GOOD 

B • BROKEN L-LEAKJNG 

!S•l M PR OP'ElRL Y SE.Al.£1) 
AB•AJR BUBBLES 



lil 
MID·STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: f' /P( ·�(/ tvt6J COMPANY: /!"]. 5",/:f- TELEPHONE NUMBER (:Z=NCLUDEAREA. CODE): 

PROJEcrNUMBER: 2 I 2 C(.. 3 I 
PRO JEer NAME: t.j , · fT,-5 o. (  CP .  

'J::tiM$li$wMHMMm'£Hmaf&iEMiUiE?limuuwta:rnwrJ6W�rclii�l'mFW.!$®.WmW&m0t::::::mrmm::::::::::m::::::m:::m::::::::m:mm:mr::m:m::::{tH::/t:::::=:::::rm:m:\'::r:m:n::m:::::::: :mrrnr:=m:::r::::::::::rr :mmmmrr::m:m{mrnm::m:::::::::::{'it=i?:''\'tt:':t:m=::::::mm::':r::::rt=m::: 
INYOICSADORESS (MUST BE COMPI.E1EO): 

- ·· ( I 1/"'l t¥t-t-/kq 
0A7�11MEOFREuNQUISHMENT: 1-=. 

-2 7-fo/ 2/CJ 
0A1E &TIME OFREUNQUISHMENT: 

FIEW IO DA'TE 

NUMBER COll.ECTEO 

1 -Z6··]Lf 
7- - 2Cr5't.f 
7-� ? G;-'f-r 
-:::;. _-., "'l c,, .... 

.::::. -r · --·· 7 

'1 ..1 "1. f'. 
,_ 7· ..;;.· - . .  r -

. .., 
7 '- r r 

?--2 7-�7'-( 
'}·l 1 -7�--( 

<:·;::'. > · ·  

TIME 

COtl..llCIEO 

L. : .J 5  
2 ; y  5 

3 ,' 3 C 

·o , � 

V' /� 

Lj -o .. , ::7 '-"' 

( ( 7 

9 \ t..f() 
J 1 :  ro 

ASORATORYSHOUW DISPOSE OF UNUSED 
'ORTION OF SAMPLE: 

DISPOSE 

rPORT ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPI.E1EO): 

�UNQ
�� f-EcE!VED BY (SIGNATt.JRE): 

�NQUISH!!D BY (SIGNATURE): 

SAMPLE 

TYPE 

5CJ ,' /  

H2 c:. 

sc:( 

./'. '( 
1 -'  

- . • J 

,. . 

,. I 

so .- ( 

f'1z.O 

OEVICS 
PRESERV. 

TYPE 

, 1-/ C. L 

l-vi<.D 4 

.. ·-· � . .  ·-·�··· 

.110..1.. 

:;;:;:,:x+«=tb 

��RATORY(SIGNATURE): 
. .  �� .... - .) 

LOCATION/DESQUPTION 

� 13 - 1  

c;, 8- / 

{;r-J - 2.  

11 /J·- I 
1/. ..-1! 7 

I . .--. 

HR Lj 

J-1- 13 - s 

f-1 [3 - 5 

.:::1. 7- ( 

"\' !:'c'<-<. •xi'�v l-i-t<.· .e._ 

.; ' ::;. 

.J '  <)' '  
'7 I / I  

.., ,  { . 

2 < ( 

g s r  
<)Q, O<.t.� V.,..� 
tl 

c..__.......--- ......... r-
ANALYSIS 

TYPE 

f)Qc-· 
/)/Z. c"> 

)) -:f2 D 

/ .L t_L!Ll,,.,c 

Yl /)� 

,. /f C.)/;C),� 
/' 

1A 1'1 .L'' 
v 

P£C 

;,');!. 0 

iA:Hd.J�fl2'H1J� 1•. \ih' '/':\ :i:::: :::;::::/'))} 
SPUTSAMPLES: 

pFF!!RED: YES_NO_ 
\'-CCEPTED: YES_NO_ ACCEPTED BY: 

u..B 

!.D. 

'1'? Q 3 1 
\�· ��� 
���3 9 

'\� �1..\ CJ 
"\ �- � Z\ \ 

PA1E &TIME OF RECEPTION: 

h\;����� 
N V./! n•c !:>A.Ml'U::. <..;UNUIUUN 

OF CON-

TAINERS 

3 
/ 
,c.._... 

3 
'"< 

--z 

.. '.:/ 

.-, 
../ 

5 
'L 

SAMPLE CONDI11 ON 
KEY 

c-�CKED G•GOOD 
B•BROKEN L-LEAEJNO 

i 
I 

� �=N FOR __ DAYS 

RETURN f'\RR!VAL TEMPERATURE OFTEMPERATIJRE BlAN�G. C ts-!MPROPERLYS&ALED I �----·- -·· AB•AJR BUBBLES 



m 
MID-STATE ASSOCIATES. INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

1Z3U Lange Court I.e Zf � 
Baraboo, WI 53913 · · 

(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

SAMPIE COLLECTOR: f!PC.__ -JOt?tt-?!3- l/ COMPANY: M.{/J.- 1EI.EPHONE NUMBER (.:z:NCLUDE AREA CODE): 

PROJEcr NUMBER: 2!20 b 3 I 
PRO JEer NAME: l-.) /1{;" <; (') , / co. 

:i:if.iimWiW:WiWWWUfii&&i&rJEJi*69kMUUwl1$.'J®d'bi$&;&U.Mi�$Wfiffis.W:J{q 
INVOICE ADDRESS (MUST BE COMP!.E'lED�� 

-;'; 'J/VI yvt-<. � 4 
rPORT ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLB'lED): 

DATE & TIME OFREuNQUISHMENT: . 7- -2 :J- - <it./ 2 ,'0 7- ftE�Y�TURE): �!YEO BY (SlGNATtJRE): 

DATE & TIME OF REUNQUISHMENT: �NQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE): ��lABORATORY(SIG�): 
"""'- �� ..:t ... ..r..... .... 

'---" .......... 
FiaD ID DA'IE TIME SAMPLE PRESERV. LOCATION/DESCRIPTION ANALYSIS LAB 

NUMBER COI.LECTED COLl..ECIED TIPE DEVICE 1YP8 TYPE I .D. 

1- �Z$=-'!Lf ']:30 'lfzO Jfc.L 7/C·'JJ (J ��� (o iLCl/ Pu o C.. 
�'6 � �() 

t-·2'5--7'[ 7 ; '(  s '-I .Wit. � 4.. M-<.o � r3 1At.k. GVZ-o ( Pua. C.. 
'\� <J.�\ 

.l1 �il -, JM-eOLL £ /] - I c;· · "1_ /JIJ I ..fll. I 6C 1 - f l./ r � l)l�O 
/! ,'DO 1�.-/ M.� o Lt F/J- 2 5' ·:::;. I &,do / tf'vo '-

/)£.0 
' .LL L ..

. 
JL J>() (_, E O - ? .tJ".� r ' /... tWf/310'-

- [J/!.0 
! 2 ; ] 0  so. l !v).e 6 l... E Q_- 1-f �- t ( (:;L.O/fUoC 

'I '6' ;J ::l ;1 () /2 0 
I i f./6 so : 1 c. /3 - I s<. 1- '  f/;{!6 � ¥ � 2 3 
z :oo 0_ 0  ;tc.L C. fJ- 1  &4� "--'1'1--r -e.·L f)i!.O 

� f ;;� c, 
\/ 7:J", Ob .�o .' / {)_JJ- L.  3 / '{ I pfJ_ c � 8 ;)j � 

1/l S -7Y '3 '; ] Ob f-(-2 0 {) _£!;- 7 t:;/U)'-1-v<.{) i.c-J4Y -evt- £1 vcC 
f/Yi" / '\'� ;) J 1 

'))� �1< �:ti(QJ:{:iY:JJl:J.ISh':: : : ·  i > 'JiE <>SA .// 
lABORATOR YSHOtn.D DISPOSE OF UNUSED SPUT SAMPLES: 
PORTION OF SAMPLE: OFFERED: YES_NO_ 

DISPOSE � RETA!N FOR __ DAYS r'.CCEP'IEO: YES_NO_ ACCEPTED BY: 
RETURN OTill!R ARRIVAL TEMPERATURE OF TEMPERATURE BLANK:�OOG. C 

,...._ � 1>  ) 

NVJ! tYc 

OF CON-

TAINERS 

--
./ 

C � 

/" 
.._.; 

:; 
5 
·z 
3 
"/ 
'-

,, 
I 

,:,::::::: 

DATE & TIME OFRECSPTION: 

;\t�X�rnoN: 

\'� .._ I Q:)0 
�PI..c 

... 

' 

SAMPLE CONDITION 
KEY 

O.CRACKED G•GOOD 
B•BROKEN L-LBAKJNG 

!S•IMPROPERLYSEALED 
AB•AIR BUBBLES 



MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356-:-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

SAMPLE COllECTOR: f' /P( ·-roo MeV �OMPANY: j/V). 7,4- 1ELEPHONE NUMBERc:z=N'CLUDE AREA CODE): 

PROJECT NUMBER= 2 1 z etc 3 PROJECT NAME: £J , · TT,·s o. ( GP .  
:JWMWHf:�Ht#HmH�JJ&�N%6WiddSfmgms.:bJSWW.0JHfk*WMJ?rE$iW·WWE:w&t:::::mr:::m:::{m:\::'::::::::mmm:m::m:::::m:m:mmr:,:m:rm:m:::::mm:m:m:)::m:t':::::m::::r:t:?::r:m:m:m::mr:rmmrm:::::rm:::::::::mr:wmr\'HHt':':m:r:{n:::t):;:m;::}t?'!?:::::'://'('i::rrw 
INVOICE ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLB'IBD): rPORT ADDRESS (MUST BE COMPLE'IBO): 

-r,� 1/vt....(...lkCA... 
DA7& 11ME OF/yUISHMENT: r 

-2 ?- 2,'CJ 
'tEUNQU!S (SI�): 

� �  
fu!cEIVED BY (SIGNATtJRE): 

DA'IB & TIME OF REUNQUISHMENT: 

FIELD ID 

NUMBER 

. .::: 

f"' 

DATE 

COUECTED 

j--26-9'( 
=r - 1. (c. -5'tf 
7-, z C,-1'( 

,::;._-. '::2. �"'-
� 

:../,, ., -- . ;,, 

'"J. _') -:1 I'.. 
.T 

..... 

.. -

I '- 7 I 

�-2 7--7¥ 
f·l f -7�--( 

TIME 

COUECTED 

-z.. : .J 5 
2 : ¥ 5 

3 ,' 3 0  

;. 
v •  

� .; ...... 

L"� 
' j.f' t .J '-" 

{ .7 

9 \ '-fo 

J ) '. (0 

'tEUNQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE): 

SAMPLE PRESERV. 

TYPE DEVICE TYPE 

so : !  

H2 6 f-/ C L 

sc:r 

P. '( Jvt-t:.D 4 I ...I� 

I" .  ' ) � - __. -· �-- .. 

" '_L JO IA  

""- I 

so . ( 

rJzD 

I UBORATORYSHO�D��OF UNUSED '''':::::::::::::i@i '�!A,':K{::'). .... 
PORTION OF SAMPLE: 

DISPOSE �=N FOR __ DAYS 

I RETURN 
. 

LOCATION!DESCRIPTION 

C::t 13 - I  -:;' ?- ( 

c;, 8- I ')' I�C"-<....J'�...vi.,_R,·� · 

G/-J - 2.. .; I ':} 

�-} /J I ;; '  5' '  
Ll. ..<. 7_ ? I ..... , 

) A _-::._ ? I s: • 

H /J.  '-! 1 ' < ( 

}-/- /J - 5 g ' c; i 

/-1 {3 - 5' <;Ro\..(.<NJ{ v-<--1� 
II 

''AH:;J;!)l{:i¥:1\Ul�Eii:t :: ' ;:; ' ? ' 
SPUTSAMPLES: 

OFFERED: YES_NO_ 
f\CCEPTED: YES_NO_ 

��RATORY(SIGNATURE): 
. � .A � � 

� ......... !' 
ANALYSIS lAB 

TYPE r.o. 

j}/20 �� J 3 \ 
/)/C. c) \'? ��2?' 

/) ·f2D 
��� 3 9  

/_ /("J /£1 ."7C-r 

Yl /J /'f\  '·' 

• # r"7JLJ,.h"" 
/ 

V1 /J_LD_ 
l./ 

Af2C �� �2__\ a 
lJf. O ��' �Z\ \ 

, , , : ::m&a::m:m:m::: : : ti : ' ' u : ;g : :;:: i '' 

ACCEPTED BY: 
ARRIVAL TEMPERATURE OF'IEMPERATUREB!.AN�G, c 

�- -�� -� �� 

NU./1 YYC. 

OF CON-

TAINERS 

3 

2 
'3 
·-=< 

7 

. ·::;-

,.. 
../ 

3 
2_, 

pA'IB & TIME OF RECEPTION: 

p�\
1
&
�
��RECEPTION:j 

'"\ \. �--\ � \(')C:: 
MMYlli UJN!)l lllJ(; 

! 

I 

Ed SAMPLE CONDITION 
KEY 

c.-CRACKED G•GOOD 

Ia.. B•BROKEN L-l.EAKING 

\ IS•!MPR OPERLY SE.AI1!D 
�---------'--- AB•AlR BU1JB� 



Iii 
MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Chain of Custody: 

MID-STATE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
1-800-228-3012 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, \VI 53913 
(608) 356-2760 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

September 9, 1994 

Wittig Oil Company 
Attn: Mr. Don Waldemath 
P .O .  Box 30 
Tomah, WI 54660 

9 1 0  Highway 54 East 

Black River Falls, WI 546 1 5  
TELEPHONE 7 1 5-284-1 400 

TELEFAX 7 1 5-284-1 737 

File Ref: WD 
Monroe County 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

SUBJECT: Reported Soil Contamination at Wittig Oil - Motel, Wyeville, WI 

Dear Mr. W aldemath : 

On September 6, 1994, we were notified by Tim Melka of Mid-State Associates that 
contamination was found during a site assessment investigation at this site. 

The purpose of this letter is threefold : 1) to inform you of your legal responsibilities under 
section 144 .76,  Wisconsin Statutes; 2) to inform you of what you need to do to investigate 
and clean up the contamination; and 3) to provide you with information about environmental 
cleanups, environmental consultants , and working cooperatively with the Department of 
Natural Resources. 

Legal Responsibilities : 

The Hazardous Suqstances Spills Law, section 144 .76 (3) , Wisconsin Statute, states: 

RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous 
substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous 
substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the 
extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the 
air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Based on the information we have received, the Department believes that you are responsible 
for restoring the environment. This will include investigating the nature and extent of soil 
and groundwater contamination. Then you must clean up the contaminated soils and 
groundwater. 

Steps to Take: 

Because petroleum contamination may spread in the environment, your quick response is 
important. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and reduce your costs of 
investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with 



Mr. Don Waldemath 
September 9 ,  1994 
Page 2 

Wisconsin' s  laws and regulations, you should hire a professional environmental consultant 
who understands what needs to be done. These are the first four steps you need to take: 

1 .  In 30 days, please submit written verification (such as a letter from the 
consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. You will need to 
work quickly to meet this time line. 

2 .  I n  45 days, your consultant must submit a work plan and schedule for 
conducting the investigation. Your consultant must follow the Department's 
administrative rules and technical guidance documents . Please include a 
summary of all work done at the site, such as tank removals, soil sampling or 
soil excavation.  

3 .  Please keep u s  informed of what i s  being done. You or your consultant must 
provide us with a brief report at least every 90 days. These quarterly reports 
should summarize the work completed since the last report. Quarterly reports 
need only be one or two pages long , plus any relevant maps and/or tables . 
However, based on conditions at your site, you may receive a letter requiring 
more frequent contacts with the Department. Keeping us informed of what has 
been done will help us all work together to get your site cleaned up. 

4 .  When the site investigation i s  complete, your consultant must submit a full 
report on the extent and degree of soil and/or groundwater contamination and a 
proposal for cleaning it up . 

Because of the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels, I will not be able to 
review and respond to each report. To comply with the Spills Law, however, the 
investigation and cleanup must not be delayed while you wait for DNR responses. We have 
written detailed technical guidance for environmental consultants. They are expected to be 
familiar with our procedures and should be able to answer your questions on meeting 
Wisconsin' s  cleanup requirements. 

PECF A Reimbursement: 

The Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR) administers the 
Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) . This fund may reimburse you for 
eligible costs associated with the remedial investigation and cleanup. A handout on how to 
choose an environmental consultant is enclosed, along with a list of consultants . The 
PECF A program now requires that you solicit and review at least three proposals from 
different consultants before you choose the one that best fits your needs. The consultant you 
choose must be registered with DILHR. Please call Joan Schmaus, DILHR, at (608) 267-
3753 with questions on consultant registration. Please give a copy of this letter to the 
consultants you contact. 
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Mr. Don Waldemath 
September 9, 1994 
Page 3 
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Section 144 .765 , Wisconsin Statutes, establishes the Contaminated Lands Recycling Program. 
If you are interested in obtaining the protection of limited liability under s .  144.765, Stats . ,  
please contact Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713 ,  i n  the 
Department of Natural Resources' Madison office for more information. The liability 
exemption under s. 144 .765 , Stats . ,  is available to persons who meet the definition of 
"purchaser" in s. 144 .765(1)(c) and receive Department approval for the response actions 
taken at the property undergoing cleanup. The Department will determine eligibility for this 
program on a case-by-case basis, prior to the "purchaser" developing a scope of work for 
conducting a ch. NR 716 site investigation at the property. 

If you have any questions about this letter or your responsibilities, please call me at 
(715) 284-1418  or Project Manager Tim Baker at (715) 284-1428 .  

Thank you for your cooperation . 

Sin� . J l���) 
Thomas J. Reininger 
Waste Management Specialist 

Enclosures 

cc Tim aker/FILE 
Bill Evans - WD 
John Paddock - WD 
James Daniels - DILHR, 2226 Rose St. , La Crosse, WI 54603 

� ' ' I 
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Department of Natural Resources 

m ber: 

County: 

Site Name: 

Address: 

Municipality: 

H LfW z I 

LEAKIN G UND E R G R O UND STORAGE TANK (Case Tracking) 

Form 4400- 1 46 Rev. 2-93 

Initial Contact Date: 

Date RPLetter Sent: 

Date Closure Approved: 
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03 = NTC or Non Compliance 
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21 = Contest Case HearlnK 
23 = Rererral to DOJ 

14 = Notice or Vloladon 30 = Notice to Proceed 
18 = Admin.. Order Issued 
19 = Admin .. Order Modified 
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2 1 . USEMCO, Inc. 
1 730 Resin Road 

22. USV A Medical Center 
Veterans Drive 

23 . Vander Meer Chev. Buick 
123 1 N Superior Street 

24. WDNR Tomah Ranger Station 
3 10 Superior Avenue 

25 . WDOT Tomah Exit Hwy 1 3 1  

) 
Black River Falls, WI 546 1 !:>  
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• According to the DILHR On Line Underground Storage Tank Inventory 
Database on January 14, 1 994, the following registered underground storage 
tanks were listed in the Town of Byron, Village of Wyeville, Village of 
Necedah, and the C ity of Tomah for Walter Wittig or the Wittig Oil Co . 

Ih:::._the Town of Byron (Parcel A) : 

Tank No . Capacity ��ear Inst. 
4 10500 135 !_QQO-gal. fuel oil 1 970 
4 1 0500 .Jcr--1. 000 gal. fuel � . ...__ 1 �70 �t0500 137 . 1000 gal. fuel oil 1 970 

In the Village of  Wyeville (Parcels B,  C,  D, & E) : 

Tank No . CaQaci� Contents Year Inst. 
4 1 0500 140 550 gal. fuel oil 1 967 
4 10500 1 42 550 gal. leaded gas aban. 1990 
4 1 0500 1 43 4000 gal. unleaded gas 1 972 
4 1 0500 144 8000 gal. unleaded gas 1 972 
4 1 0500 145 g()()(j gal. leaded gas 1972 
4 1 0500 146 550 gal. fuel oil unknow 
4 1 0500 1 47 550 gal. fueL Qil 1 972 .J 

G. A S  -!m' IY  

� 
(& t: �\ )tiJk 

4 10500 148 
----� - -
8000 gal. fuel oil 1 970 G k "'-' 5n\Tt I) evt... K 

4 10500 149 12000 gal. 
410500 150 14000 gal. 
410500 1 5 1  6000 gal. - -

fuel oil 1 970 
unleaded gas 970 
leaded gas -- ----
- 1 6  -

1970 

G, f\.S �IA.If o t'J �(.) l �  
6 1\ S  STl'>-. 'rl • tJ  - -b U L l:: 
G "- s s TJ\!l O rJ - J3 U L � 

212063.ESA 2/94 

I ) 
\ 




